## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA BY - LAW NUMBER 125-2000

A BY - LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A LOCAL SIDE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA IN RELATION TO THE TRANSFER OF THE PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT RESPONSIBILITIES.

**WHEREAS** the Attorney General has entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) pursuant to Bill 108, <u>Streamlining of Administration of Provincial Offences Act</u>, with respect to the transfer of Provincial Offences Act responsibilities to the City of Kenora;

**AND WHEREAS** the MOU contains terms and conditions that apply to every Municipal Partner;

**AND WHEREAS** the Attorney General and the City of Kenora recognize that there are certain terms and conditions that are specific to the Kenora Court Service Area;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute the Local Side Agreement attached to and forming part of this By-Law between Her Majesty The Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Attorney General and the City of Kenora, in accordance with the terms and conditions therein and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- 2. **THAT** this By Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW READ FOR A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 11TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2000.
BY-LAW READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME THIS 11TH DAY OF

SEPTEMBER, 2000.